

No. 24-10287

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

JAMES DONDERO; HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT FUND
ADVISORS, L.P.; THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST; NEXPOINT
REAL ESTATE PARTNERS, L.L.C.; AND GET GOOD TRUST,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STACEY G. JERNIGAN; HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division

No. 3:23-CV-0726-S

**APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A REPLY
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING EN BANC**

JOHN D. ASHCROFT
JOHNNY SUTTON
Ashcroft Sutton Reyes
919 Congress Avenue, Suite 1325
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 370-1800 (phone)
(703) 247-5446 (fax)
russell@ashcroftlawfirm.com
jsutton@ashcroftlawfirm.com

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940 (phone)
(512) 686-3941 (fax)
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Appellants



193405425010200000000001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents	i
Table of authorities	ii
I. Highland’s claim that the appellants are “contradicting themselves” is false	1
II. Highland is wrong to declare the standard of review “irrelevant” in a mandamus proceeding	4
III. En banc review is warranted because the panel’s decision conflicts with Seventh Circuit cases requiring de novo review of a judge’s refusal to recuse under 28 U.S.C. § 455	5
IV. The panel’s rejection of the appellants’ recusal request does not affect whether this court should grant rehearing en banc to decide the standard of review	8
Conclusion	9
Certificate of compliance	10
Certificate of electronic compliance.....	11
Certificate of service	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alliance for Fair Board Recruitment v. SEC, 2024 WL 670403 (5th Cir.)..... 7

Arete Partners, L.P. v. Gunnerman, 643 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2011) 1

Berger v. United States, 255 U.S. 22 (1921)..... 4

Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp., 496 U.S. 384 (1990)..... 1

Cruz v. Barr, 929 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 2

Dunkley v. Ill. Dep’t of Human Svcs.,
 No. 23-2215, 2024 WL 1155448 (7th Cir. Mar. 18, 2024) 5

Hook v. McDade, 89 F.3d 350 (7th Cir. 1996) 5

In re Chevron USA, Inc., 112 F.3d 163 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 4

In re International Business Machines, 618 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1980) 3

In re Sherwin-Williams Co., 607 F.3d 474 (7th Cir. 2010) 5

Little v. Llano County, 106 F.4th 426 (5th Cir. 2024) 7

O’Sullivan v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
 319 F.3d 732 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 1, 2

Petteway v. Galveston County, 86 F.4th 1146 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 7

Taylor v. O’Grady, 888 F.2d 1189 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 5

Tezak v. United States, 256 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2001) 6

United States v. Abbott, 90 F.4th 870 (5th Cir. 2024) 7

United States v. Walsh, 47 F.4th 491 (7th Cir. 2022) 6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 144 6

28 U.S.C. § 455 5, 6, 7, 8

28 U.S.C. § 455(a) 6

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 40(b)(2)(C)..... 5, 7, 8

Fed. R. App. P. 40(b)(2)(C)-(D) 8
Fed. R. App. P. 40(b)(2)(D) 8
